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REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
To: Honorable Chairman and Members of the Planning Commission 
 
From: Justin Kirk, Assistant Community Development Director 
Prepared by: Damaris Abraham, Senior Planner 
 
Date: August 20, 2019 
 
Subject:  Planning Application No. 2019-15 (AT&T Wireless) – A new 75-foot high 

wireless communications facility disguised as a pine tree located at 16401 
Lakeshore Drive. 

 
Applicant: Paul Kim, Eukon Group 
 
Recommendation 
 
adopt A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, 
CALIFORNIA, FINDING THAT PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 2019-15 (CONDITIONAL USE 
PERMIT NO. 2019-05 AND COMMERCIAL DESIGN REVIEW NO. 2019-07) IS CONSISTENT 
WITH THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY MULTIPLE SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION 
PLAN (MSHCP); and, 
 
adopt A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2019-05 TO ESTABLISH A NEW 
75-FOOT HIGH WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY LOCATED AT 16401 LAKESHORE 
DRIVE (APN: 379-250-044); and, 
 
adopt A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COMMERCIAL DESIGN REVIEW NO. 2019-07 PROVIDING 
BUILDING DESIGN AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS FOR A NEW 75-FOOT HIGH WIRELESS 
COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY LOCATED AT 16401 LAKESHORE DRIVE (APN: 379-250-044). 
 
Background 
 
The Project was continued from the July 16, 2019 Planning Commission hearing in order to allow 
the applicant additional time to research the need for microwave antennas. The applicant’s 
engineer determined that a microwave antenna would be necessary for backhaul connectivity, 
since an optical fiber line is not available for the subject site. The applicant has revised the site 
plan and elevation plans to include two (2) microwave antennas at 38 ft. centerline on the 
proposed facility. Since the proposed microwave antennas will be located at lower height, the 
facility will still maintain its capability to allow for future collocations by other carriers. In addition, 
the photo simulations have been revised and demonstrate that the microwave antennas will be 
fully concealed. 
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Discussion  
 
Project Request and Location 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit 
No. 2019-05 and Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07) for the construction of a new 75-foot 
high wireless communications facility disguised as a pine tree consisting of 12 panel antennas, 
36 Remote Radio Units (RRUs), six (6) surge suppressors at 66 ft. centerline, and two (2) 
microwave antennas at 38 ft. centerline (Project). The Project will include ancillary ground 
equipment consisting of two (2) GPS antennas and six (6) equipment cabinets located within an 
existing storage building, and one (1) backup generator. Two (2) live pine trees (45 ft. and 35 ft. 
in height) will be planted around the project area. 
  
Access to the facility will be provided via a non-exclusive access easement from Machado Street. 
The Project will be located within an existing self-storage facility located at the southwesterly 
corner of Lakeshore Drive and Machado Street, more specifically 16401 Lakeshore Drive (APN: 
379-250-044). 
 
Environmental Setting 
 

 EXISTING 
LAND USE 

GENERAL PLAN ZONING 

Project Site Self-Storage  General Commercial  Neighborhood Commercial (C-1) 

North Residential Neighborhood Commercial  General Commercial (C-2) 

South Townhomes Medium Density Residential  Medium Density Residential (R-2) 

East Apartments Medium Density Residential Medium Density Residential (R-2) 

West Commercial General Commercial Medium Density Residential (R-2) 

 
Analysis 
 
General Plan Consistency  
 
The Project has a General Plan Land Use designation of General Commercial (GC). The GC 
Land Use designation provides for retail, services, restaurants, professional and administrative 
offices, hotels and motels, mixed-use projects, public and quasi-public uses, and similar and 
compatible uses with a maximum 0.40 Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The Project is proposing to 
construct a new wireless communications facility, which will provide wireless communication 
services (voice and data coverage) to the surrounding area. 
 
Municipal Code Consistency  
 
The Project is located in the Neighborhood Commercial (C-1) Zoning designation. In accordance 
with Section 17.415.140.C. of the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC), a new wireless 
communications facility that is not a collocation or modification of an existing tower or base station 
is subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit application in addition to a Minor Design 
Review application.  
 
The proposed Project has met the applicable application requirements and development 
standards of the LEMC as outlined below: 
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1. Per LEMC Section 17.415.140.G.3, the project provides adequate screening and disguise. 
The proposed facility is disguised a pine tree. Two (2) live pine trees (45 ft. and 35 ft. in 
height) will be planted in the project area. The proposed landscaping will be irrigated and 
maintained. 
 

2. Per LEMC Sections 17.415.140.D.8 and 17.415.140.D.9, the applicant has demonstrated 
that the proposed facility cannot be placed on an existing building or collocated. The 
applicant has completed an alternative site analysis to show other locations near the 
search ring (See Exhibit E – Project Description & Justification). The proposed location is 
the closest to the identified coverage objectives and allows AT&T to reach the coverage 
objectives needed to provide service to the surrounding area. There is an existing 80-foot 
high wireless communication facility located at the Project site that was explored as a 
collocation option. However, there are currently three (3) existing carriers and no 
additional space is available at a height that would meet AT&T’s coverage objectives. 
 

3. In accordance with LEMC Section 17.415.140.G.7, the proposed monopole with have a 
baseline height of 60 feet, will be disguised as a pine tree, and is designed to allow for 
collocation of additional antennas. 
 

4. Per LEMC Section 17.415.140.D.4, this Project shows a scaled depiction of the maximum 
permitted increase as authorized by the Spectrum Act, using the proposed project as a 
baseline, which in this case, is a 60 ft. feet baseline (See Exhibit H – Design Review 
Package), and qualifies for the increase of one additional antenna array not to exceed 20 
feet, for a maximum allowed height of up to 80 ft. This also allows for the possibility of a 
future collocation, which will in turn, potentially help to mitigate the need for additional new 
wireless communications facilities. 
 

5. The proposed facility is setback 196 ft. from the nearest residential property line. The 
project meets the minimum setback requirement of 50 ft. from a residential property line 
per LEMC Section 17.415.140.G.6. 
 

6. Per LEMC Section 17.415.140.G.11, the equipment cabinets will be within an adjacent 
existing self-storage unit and completely hidden from view, and an emergency generator 
will be located at ground level just outside of the self-storage unit and will also be 
concealed from public view. 
 

The Design Review Committee that includes staff from Planning, Building and Safety, Fire, and 
Engineering have reviewed the proposed Project. Appropriate Conditions of Approval have been 
included that would mitigate any potential issues associated with the future development and 
establishment of the use.  
 
Environmental Determination 
 
The proposed Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. 
Code §§21000 et seq.: “CEQA”) and the CEQA Guidelines (14 C.C.R. §§ 15000 et seq.) pursuant 
to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 In-Fill Development Projects: 
 
a) The Project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable 

general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. The 
Project has a General Plan Land Use designation of General Commercial (GC) and has a 
Neighborhood Commercial (C-1) zoning designation. The Project will provide wireless 
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communication services (voice and data coverage) to the commercial and residential uses in 
the surrounding area. The proposed wireless communications facility is a permitted use 
subject to a Conditional Use Permit. The Project also complies with all applicable development 
standards of Section 17.415.140 (Wireless communications facilities) of the LEMC. Therefore, 
the Project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable 
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. 
 

b) The proposed Project occurs within city limits, is located on a Project site of no more than five 
acres (approximately on a 726 sq. ft. lease area), and is substantially surrounded by urban 
uses. 

 
c) The Project site has no value, as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The 

project site has been completely disturbed for the development of the existing self-storage 
facility. Therefore, the project site has no value for endangered or threatened species. 

 
d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air 

quality, or water quality. The proposed facility is unmanned and is not intended for human 
habitation. The only traffic generated would be for the routine maintenance of the facility. The 
Project site is only 726 sq. ft. in size and will not result in significant disturbance or effect on 
drainage pattern or water quality. The proposed facility is subject to the noise standards of 
LEMC Chapter 17.176. 

 
(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. 
  
  
Exhibits 

 
A – MSHCP Resolution 
B – CUP Resolution 
C – CDR Resolution 
D – Conditions of Approval 
E – Project Description & Justification 
F – Vicinity Map 
G – Aerial Map 
H – Design Review Package 
I – Photo Simulations 
J – Propagation Maps 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-___ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE 
ELSINORE, CALIFORNIA, FINDING THAT PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 2019-15 
(CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2019-05 AND COMMERCIAL DESIGN REVIEW 
NO. 2019-07) IS CONSISTENT WITH THE WESTERN RIVERSIDE COUNTY 
MULTIPLE SPECIES HABITAT CONSERVATION PLAN (MSHCP) 

Whereas, Paul Kim, Eukon Group has filed an application with the City of Lake Elsinore (City) 
requesting approval of Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 
and Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07) for the construction of a new 75-foot high wireless 
communications facility disguised as a pine tree consisting of 12 panel antennas, 36 Remote 
Radio Units (RRUs), six (6) surge suppressors at 66 ft. centerline, and two (2) microwave 
antennas at 38 ft. centerline. The project will include ancillary ground equipment consisting of two 
(2) GPS antennas and six (6) equipment cabinets located within an existing storage building, and 
one (1) backup generator. Two (2) live pine trees (45 ft. and 35 ft. in height) will be planted around 
the project area. Access to the facility will be provided via a non-exclusive access easement from 
Machado Street. The facility will be located within an existing self-storage facility located at the 
southwesterly corner of Lakeshore Drive and Machado Street, more specifically 16401 Lakeshore 
Drive (APN: 379-250-044); and, 

Whereas, Section 6.0 of the Western Riverside County Multiple Species Habitat Conservation 
Plan (MSHCP) requires that all discretionary projects within a MSHCP Criteria Cell undergo the 
Lake Elsinore Acquisition Process (LEAP) and Joint Project Review (JPR) process to analyze the 
scope of the proposed development and establish a building envelope that is consistent with the 
MSHCP criteria; and, 

Whereas, Section 6.0 of the MSHCP further requires that the City adopt consistency findings 
demonstrating that the proposed discretionary entitlement complies with the MSHCP Criteria Cell, 
and the MSHCP goals and objectives; and, 

Whereas, pursuant to the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC) Section 17.410.070 (Approving 
Authority) and Section 17.410.030 (Multiple Applications), the Planning Commission 
(Commission) has been delegated with the responsibility of reviewing and approving, conditionally 
approving, or denying the conditional use permit and the minor design review application; and, 

Whereas, on July 16, 2019 and August 20, 2019, at a duly noticed Public Hearing, the 
Commission has considered evidence presented by the Community Development Department 
and other interested parties with respect to this item. 

NOW THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE 
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: The Commission has considered the Project and its consistency with the MSHCP prior 
adopting Findings of Consistency with the MSHCP. 

Section 2: That in accordance with the MSHCP, the Commission makes the following findings 
for MSHCP consistency: 

1. The Project is a project under the City’s MSHCP Resolution, and the City must make a 
MSHCP Consistency finding before approval. 
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Pursuant to the City’s MSHCP Resolution, the Project is required to be reviewed for 
MSHCP consistency, including consistency with other “Plan Wide Requirements.”  The 
Project site is not located within a MSHCP Criteria Cell.  Based upon the site 
reconnaissance survey there are no issues regarding consistency with the MSHCP’s other 
“Plan Wide Requirements.”  The only requirements potentially applicable to the Project 
were the Protection of Species Associated with Riparian/Riverine Areas and Vernal Pool 
Guidelines (Section 6.1.2 of the MSHCP) and payment of the MSHCP Local Development 
Mitigation Fee (Section 4 of the MSHCP Ordinance).  The Project site is located in a 
previously developed building, and has no habitat, including riparian/riverine areas or 
vernal pools, present on site. 

2. The Project is not subject to the City’s LEAP and the Western Riverside County Regional 
Conservation Authority’s (RCA) JPR processes. 

As stated above, the Project is not located within a Criteria Cell and therefore was not 
required to go through the LEAP and JPR processes. 

3. The Project is consistent with the Riparian/Riverine Areas and Vernal Pools Guidelines. 

The Project consists of installing a wireless communications facility within an existing self-
storage facility on a fully developed site.  As such, the Riparian/Riverine Areas and Vernal 
Pool Guidelines as set forth in Section 6.1.2 of the MSHCP are not applicable.  

4. The Project is consistent with the Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species Guidelines. 

The site does not fall within any Narrow Endemic Plant Species Survey Areas. Neither a 
habitat assessment nor further focused surveys were required for the Project. Therefore, 
Protection of Narrow Endemic Plant Species Guidelines as set forth in Section 6.1.3 of the 
MSHCP are not applicable to the Project. 

5. The Project is consistent with the Additional Survey Needs and Procedures. 

The MSHCP only requires additional surveys for certain species if the Project is located 
in Criteria Area Species Survey Areas, Amphibian Species Survey Areas, Burrowing Owl 
Survey Areas, and Mammal Species Survey Areas of the MSHCP. The Project site is not 
located within any of the Critical Species Survey Areas. Therefore, the provisions of 
MSHCP Section 6.3.2 are not applicable. 

6. The Project is consistent with the Urban/Wildlands Interface Guidelines. 

The Project site is not within or adjacent to any MSHCP Criteria Cell or conservation areas. 
Therefore, the Urban/Wildlands Interface Guidelines of MSHCP Section 6.1.4 are not 
applicable.  

7. The Project is consistent with the Vegetation Mapping requirements. 

The Project consists of installing a wireless communications facility within an existing self-
storage facility on a fully developed site. There are no resources located on the Project 
site requiring mapping as set forth in MSCHP Section 6.3.1. 

8. The Project is consistent with the Fuels Management Guidelines. 
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The Project site is not within or adjacent to any MSHCP Criteria Cell or conservation areas. 
Therefore, the Fuels Management Guidelines of MSHCP Section 6.4 are not applicable.  

9. The Project will be conditioned to pay the City’s MSHCP Local Development Mitigation 
Fee. 

The Project site is not within or adjacent to any MSHCP Criteria Cell or conservation areas.  
The Project does not propose any construction as such no permits are required.  

10. The Project is consistent with the MSHCP. 

The Project site is not within or adjacent to any MSHCP Criteria Cell or conservation areas.  
As described above, the Project complies with all applicable MSHCP requirements. 

Section 3:  Based upon all of the evidence presented and the above findings, the Commission 
hereby finds that the Project is consistent with the MSHCP. 

Section 4:  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

Passed and Adopted on this 20th day of August, 2019. 

 

             
      Michael Carroll, Chairman 
       
Attest:  
 
___________________________________ 
Justin Kirk,  
Assistant Community Development Director 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss. 
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE       ) 
 

I, Justin Kirk, Assistant Community Development Director of the City of Lake Elsinore, California, 
hereby certify that Resolution No. 2019-__ was adopted by the Planning Commission of the City 
of Lake Elsinore, California, at a regular meeting held on August 20, 2019 and that the same was 
adopted by the following vote: 
 
AYES   
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:      
              
      Justin Kirk,  
      Assistant Community Development Director 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE 
ELSINORE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 2019-05 
TO ESTABLISH A NEW 75-FOOT HIGH WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY 
LOCATED AT 16401 LAKESHORE DRIVE (APN: 379-250-044) 

Whereas, Paul Kim, Eukon Group has filed an application with the City of Lake Elsinore (City) 
requesting approval of Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 
and Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07) for the construction of a new 75-foot high wireless 
communications facility disguised as a pine tree consisting of 12 panel antennas, 36 Remote 
Radio Units (RRUs), six (6) surge suppressors at 66 ft. centerline, and two (2) microwave 
antennas at 38 ft. centerline. The project will include ancillary ground equipment consisting of two 
(2) GPS antennas and six (6) equipment cabinets located within an existing storage building, and 
one (1) backup generator. Two (2) live pine trees (45 ft. and 35 ft. in height) will be planted around 
the project area. Access to the facility will be provided via a non-exclusive access easement from 
Machado Street. The facility will be located within an existing self-storage facility located at the 
southwesterly corner of Lakeshore Drive and Machado Street, more specifically 16401 Lakeshore 
Drive (APN: 379-250-044); and, 

Whereas, Section 17.415.070 of the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC) provides that certain 
uses have operational characteristics that, depending on the location and design of the use, may 
have the potential to negatively impact adjoining properties, businesses or residents and therefore 
are permitted subject to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit, which allows the City to 
comprehensively review and approve the use; and, 

Whereas, pursuant to the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC) Section 17.410.070 (Approving 
Authority) and Section 17.410.030 (Multiple Applications), the Planning Commission 
(Commission) has been delegated with the responsibility of reviewing and approving, conditionally 
approving, or denying the conditional use permit and the minor design review application; and, 

Whereas, on July 16, 2019 and August 20, 2019, at a duly noticed Public Hearing, the 
Commission has considered evidence presented by the Community Development Department 
and other interested parties with respect to this item. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, 
CALIFORNIA, DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1:  The Commission has considered the Project prior to making a decision and has found 
it acceptable. 

Section 2: The Commission finds that the proposed Project is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§21000 et seq.: “CEQA”) and the CEQA 
Guidelines (14 C.C.R. §§ 15000 et seq.) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 In-Fill 
Development Projects. The Project is consistent with the applicable General Plan designation and 
policies, as well as zoning designation and regulations, and is within the City’s boundaries on a 
site less than five acres surrounded by urban uses. The subject property has no value as habitat 
for endangered, rare or threatened species. Approval of the Project will not result in any significant 
effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality and the Project is adequately served 
by all required utilities and public services. 
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Section 3:  That in accordance with California Planning and Zoning Law and the LEMC Section 
17.415.070.C (Findings), the Commission makes the following findings regarding the Project: 

1. The proposed use, on its own merits and within the context of its setting, is in accord with 
the objectives of the General Plan and the purpose of the planning district in which the 
site is located. 

The proposed facility is located in the General Commercial (GC) General Plan Land use 
designation and the Neighborhood Commercial (C-1) Zoning designation. The Project is 
proposing to construct a new wireless communications facility, which will provide wireless 
communication services (voice and data coverage) to the surrounding area. The proposed 
use is a permitted use subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit in accordance 
with Section 17.415.140.C. of the LEMC.  

2. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the general health, safety, comfort or general 
welfare of persons residing or working within the neighborhood of the proposed use or the 
City, or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood or the City. 

The proposed use does not propose either directly or indirectly any detrimental effects to 
the existing surrounding community. The project has been conditioned as such to avoid 
any possible negative impacts associated with the conversion and operation of the 
proposed facility.  

3. The Site for the intended use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use, and 
for all the yards, setbacks, walls or fences, landscaping, buffers and other features 
required by this title. 

The proposed use has been analyzed and staff has determined that the proposed use 
meets all applicable sections of the LEMC and will complement the existing uses, based 
on the submitted plans and attached conditions of approval. 

4. The Site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways with proper design both as 
to width and type of pavement to carry the type and quantity of traffic generated by the 
subject use. 

The proposed use is located within an existing built environment, inclusive of streets. The 
existing streets are of adequate size to facilitate safe and convenient transportation to and 
from the site.  

5. In approving the subject use at the specific location, there will be no adverse effect on 
abutting properties or the permitted and normal use thereof. 

The Project has been thoroughly reviewed and conditioned by all applicable City 
departments thereby eliminating the potential for any adverse effects. 

6. Adequate conditions and safeguards pursuant to paragraph B of LEMC 17.415.070, 
including guarantees and evidence of compliance with conditions, have been incorporated 
into the approval of the subject project to ensure development of the property in 
accordance with the objectives of this chapter and the planning district in which the site is 
located. 
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Pursuant to Section 17.415.070.B of the LEMC, the Project was considered by the 
Planning Commission at a duly noticed Public Hearing on July 16, 2019 and August 20, 
2019, appropriate and applicable conditions of approval have been included to protect the 
public health, safety and general welfare. 

Section 4:  Based upon the evidence presented, the above findings, and the Conditions of 
Approval imposed upon the Project, the Commission hereby approves Planning Application No. 
2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05). 

Section 5:  This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

Passed and Adopted on this 20th day of August, 2019. 

 

             
      Michael Carroll, Chairman 
       
Attest:  
 
___________________________________ 
Justin Kirk,  
Assistant Community Development Director 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss. 
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE       ) 
 

I, Justin Kirk, Assistant Community Development Director of the City of Lake Elsinore, California, 
hereby certify that Resolution No. 2019-__ was adopted by the Planning Commission of the City 
of Lake Elsinore, California, at a regular meeting held on August 20, 2019 and that the same was 
adopted by the following vote: 
 
 
AYES   
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:      
              
      Justin Kirk,  
      Assistant Community Development Director 
 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE 
ELSINORE, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COMMERCIAL DESIGN REVIEW NO. 
2019-07 PROVIDING BUILDING DESIGN AND RELATED IMPROVEMENTS FOR 
A NEW 75-FOOT HIGH WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY LOCATED AT 
16401 LAKESHORE DRIVE (APN: 379-250-044) 

 
Whereas, Paul Kim, Eukon Group has filed an application with the City of Lake Elsinore (City) 
requesting approval of Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 
and Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07) for the construction of a new 75-foot high wireless 
communications facility disguised as a pine tree consisting of 12 panel antennas, 36 Remote 
Radio Units (RRUs), six (6) surge suppressors at 66 ft. centerline, and two (2) microwave 
antennas at 38 ft. centerline. The project will include ancillary ground equipment consisting of two 
(2) GPS antennas and six (6) equipment cabinets located within an existing storage building, and 
one (1) backup generator. Two (2) live pine trees (45 ft. and 35 ft. in height) will be planted around 
the project area. Access to the facility will be provided via a non-exclusive access easement from 
Machado Street. The facility will be located within an existing self-storage facility located at the 
southwesterly corner of Lakeshore Drive and Machado Street, more specifically 16401 Lakeshore 
Drive (APN: 379-250-044); and, 

Whereas, the proposed Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (Cal. 
Publ. Res. Code §§21000 et seq.:”CEQA”) and CEQA Guidelines (14. Cal. Code Regs §§15000 
et seq.), specifically pursuant to Section 15332 (Class 32 – In-Fill Development Projects); and, 

Whereas, pursuant to the Lake Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC) Section 17.410.070 (Approving 
Authority) and Section 17.410.030 (Multiple Applications), the Planning Commission 
(Commission) has been delegated with the responsibility of reviewing and approving, conditionally 
approving, or denying the conditional use permit and the minor design review application; and, 

Whereas, on July 16, 2019 and August 20, 2019 at a duly noticed Public Hearing the Commission 
has considered evidence presented by the Community Development Department and other 
interested parties with respect to this item. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE 
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1: The Commission has reviewed and analyzed the proposed Project pursuant to the 
California Planning and Zoning Laws (Cal. Gov. Code §§ 59000 et seq.), the Lake Elsinore 
General Plan (GP), and the LEMC and finds and determines that the proposed Project is 
consistent with the requirements of California Planning and Zoning Law and with the goals and 
policies of the GP and the LEMC. 

Section 2: The Commission finds that the proposed Project is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§21000 et seq.: “CEQA”) and the CEQA 
Guidelines (14 C.C.R. §§ 15000 et seq.) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 In-Fill 
Development Projects. The Project is consistent with the applicable General Plan designation and 
policies, as well as zoning designation and regulations, and is within the City’s boundaries on a 
site less than five acres surrounded by urban uses. The subject property has no value as habitat 
for endangered, rare or threatened species. Approval of the Project will not result in any significant 
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effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality and the Project is adequately served 
by all required utilities and public services. 

Section 3: That in accordance with Section 17.415.060.F of the LEMC, the Commission makes 
the following findings regarding of Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Commercial Design Review 
No. 2019-07): 

1. The Project, as approved, will comply with the goals and objectives of the General Plan 
and the zoning district in which the project is located. 

The proposed facility is located in the General Commercial (GC) General Plan Land use 
designation and the Neighborhood Commercial (C-1) Zoning designation. The Project is 
proposing to construct a new wireless communications facility, which will provide wireless 
communication services (voice and data coverage) to the surrounding area. The proposed 
use is a permitted use subject to the approval of a Conditional Use Permit in accordance 
with Section 17.415.140.C. of the LEMC. 

2. The Project complies with the design directives contained in the LEMC and all applicable 
provisions of the LEMC.  

The Project is appropriate to the site and surrounding developments. The Project complies 
with Section 17.415.140.G.3 of the LEMC by designing the proposed wireless 
communications facility as pine tree. Two (2) live pine trees will be planted around the 
project area so that the facility with blend in with the surrounding area. The supporting 
equipment cabinets will be within an adjacent existing self-storage unit and completely 
hidden from view, and an emergency generator will be located at ground level just outside 
of the self-storage unit and will also be concealed from public view. In addition, safe and 
efficient circulation has been achieved onsite.  

3. Conditions and safeguards pursuant to Section 17.415.060.G.3 of the LEMC, including 
guarantees and evidence of compliance with conditions, have been incorporated into the 
approval of the Project to ensure development of the property. 

Pursuant to Sections 17.410.070 and 17.410.030 of the LEMC, the Project was 
considered by the Commission at a duly noticed Public Hearing held on July 16, 2019 and 
August 20, 2019. The Project, as reviewed and conditioned by all applicable City divisions, 
departments and agencies, will not have a significant effect on the environment. 
Therefore, no additional environmental review is necessary. 

Section 4: Based upon all of the evidence presented, the above findings, and the conditions of 
approval imposed upon the Project, the Commission hereby recommends that the Council 
approve Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07). 

Section 5: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 
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Passed and Adopted on this 20th day of August, 2019. 

 

 

             
      Michael Carroll, Chairman 
       
Attest:  
 
___________________________________ 
Justin Kirk,  
Assistant Community Development Director 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ) ss. 
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE       ) 
 

I, Justin Kirk, Assistant Community Development Director of the City of Lake Elsinore, California, 
hereby certify that Resolution No. 2019-__ was adopted by the Planning Commission of the City 
of Lake Elsinore, California, at a regular meeting held on August 20, 2019 and that the same was 
adopted by the following vote: 
 
 
AYES   
NOES:  
ABSTAIN:  
ABSENT:      
              
      Justin Kirk,  
      Assistant Community Development Director 
 

 



Applicant’s Initials: _____                                                    Page 1 of 6   

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 

RESOLUTION: 2019-XX & 2019-XX 
PROJECT:  PA 2019-15/CUP 2019-05/CDR 2019-07 
PROJECT NAME: AT&T Site ID#: CSL00342 
PROJECT LOCATION: APN: 379-250-044 
APPROVAL DATE:  
EFFECTIVE DATE:  
EXPIRATION DATE:  

 
 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
1. Planning Application No. 2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 and Commercial 

Design Review No. 2019-07) proposes the construction of a new 75-foot high wireless 
communications facility disguised as a pine tree consisting of 12 panel antennas, 36 Remote 
Radio Units (RRUs), six (6) surge suppressors at 66 ft. centerline, and two (2) microwave 
antennas at 38 ft. centerline. The project will include ancillary ground equipment consisting 
of two (2) GPS antennas and six (6) equipment cabinets located within an existing storage 
building, and one (1) backup generator. Two (2) live pine trees (45 ft. and 35 ft. in height) 
will be planted around the project area. Access to the facility will be provided via a non-
exclusive access easement from Machado Street. The facility will be located within an 
existing self-storage facility located at the southwesterly corner of Lakeshore Drive and 
Machado Street, more specifically 16401 Lakeshore Drive (APN: 379-250-044). 
 

2. The applicant shall defend (with counsel acceptable to the City), indemnify, and hold 
harmless the City, its Officials, Officers, Employees, Agents, and its Consultants 
(Indemnitees) from any claim, action, or proceeding against the Indemnitees to attack, set 
aside, void, or annul an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or 
legislative body concerning approval, implementation and construction of Planning 
Application No. 2019-15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 and Commercial Design 
Review No. 2019-07), which action is bought within the time period provided for in California 
Government Code Sections 65009 and/or 66499.37, and Public Resources Code Section 
21167, including the approval, extension or modification of Planning Application No. 2019-
15 (Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 and Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07) or 
any of the proceedings, acts or determinations taken, done, or made prior to the decision, 
or to determine the reasonableness, legality or validity of any condition attached thereto. 
The Applicant's indemnification is intended to include, but not be limited to, damages, fees 
and/or costs awarded against or incurred by Indemnitees and costs of suit, claim or litigation, 
including without limitation attorneys' fees, penalties and other costs, liabilities and 
expenses incurred by Indemnitees in connection with such proceeding. The City will 
promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City.  If the 
project is challenged in court, the City and the applicant shall enter into formal defense and 
indemnity agreement, consistent with this condition. 

 
3. Within 30 days of Project approval and prior to issuance of any building permits, the 

applicant shall sign and complete an “Acknowledgement of Conditions,” and shall return the 
executed original to the Community Development Department for inclusion in the case 
records. 
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PLANNING DIVISION 
 

4. Conditional Use Permit No. 2019-05 shall lapse and become void two years following the 
date on which the Conditional Use Permit became effective, unless one of the following: (1) 
prior to the expiration of two years, a building permit related to the conditional use permit is 
issued and construction commenced and diligently pursued toward completion; or (2) prior 
to the expiration of two years, the applicant has applied for and has been granted an 
extension of the conditional use permit approval pursuant to subsections (B) and (C) of 
LEMC Section 17.415.070.D.  
 

5. Commercial Design Review No. 2019-07; shall lapse and shall become void two (2) years 
following the date on which the approval became effective, unless one of the following: 1) 
prior to the expiration of two years, a building permit related to the design review is issued 
and construction commenced and diligently pursued toward completion; or (2) prior to the 
expiration of two years, the applicant has applied for and has been granted an extension of 
the design review approval pursuant to subsections (i) and (ii) of LEMC Section 
17.415.060.H.1.b. The expiration date of an approved design review may be extended for 
no more than two years. The first extension may be granted for one-year subject to the 
approval of the Community Development Director after consultation with other City 
departments if such design review complies with current laws, standards and policies. The 
approval authority that approved the underlying minor design review may grant a second 
one-year extension so long as the minor design review complies with current laws, 
standards and policies. Application for extensions of time shall be filed prior to the expiration 
of the initial design review approval and accompanied by the required processing fee. 
 

6. In accordance with the LEMC Section 17.415.070.I, a conditional use permit granted 
pursuant to the provisions of this section shall run with the land and shall continue to be 
valid upon a change of ownership of the site or structure which was the subject of the 
Conditional Use Permit application. 

 
7. In accordance with the LEMC Section 17.415.070.F, an application for modification, 

expansion or other change in a Conditional Use Permit shall be reviewed according to the 
provisions of LEMC Chapter 17.415 in a similar manner as a new application. 

 
8. If operation of this use triggers concerns related to parking, noise, traffic, or other impacts, 

at the discretion of the Community Development Director, this Conditional Use Permit may 
be referred back to the Planning Commission for subsequent review at a public hearing. If 
necessary, the Commission may modify or add conditions of approval to mitigate such 
impacts, or may revoke said Conditional Use Permit. 

 
9. The applicant shall at all times comply with Section 17.176 (Noise Ordinance) of the Lake 

Elsinore Municipal Code (LEMC). 
 

10. Outside lighting is prohibited unless required by the FAA or the California Building Code, 
including the appendix and standards adopted by the California Building Standards 
Commission. 

 
11. All site improvements shall be constructed as indicated on the submitted plans. The 

applicant shall meet all required development standards as indicated by the Commercial 
Design Guidelines and the LEMC.  Any other revisions to the approved site plan or building 
elevations shall be subject to the review of the Community Development Director or his 
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designee. All plans submitted for Building Division Plan Check shall conform to the 
submitted plans. 

 
12. All materials and colors depicted on the plans shall be used.  If the applicant wishes to 

modify any of the approved materials or colors depicted on the plans, the applicant shall 
submit a proposal setting forth the modifications for review by the Community Development 
Director or his designee. 

 
13. The branches for the monopine shall be spaced at three (3) branches per foot and the 

branches shall start twelve (12) feet from the bottom of the tree. 
 

14. The antennas shall be covered by “socks” and/or shall be painted to match the tree.  
 

15. Facilities designed as trees shall be kept in good repair at all times. The branches and the 
antenna “socks” shall remain in good condition. If at any time the branches and the antenna 
“socks” are missing or deteriorated (as determined by the Community Development 
Department), they shall be replaced within 30 to 60 days of observation and/or notification.  

 
16. The project site shall be kept in good repair. Graffiti shall be removed from any structures 

within one week of observation and/or notification. The project site shall be kept free of 
weeds and other obtrusive vegetation for fire prevention purposes. 

 
17. Landscaping installed for the project shall be continuously maintained to the reasonable 

satisfaction of the Community Development Director. If it is determined that the landscaping 
is not being maintained, the Director of Community Development shall have the authority to 
require the property owner to bring the landscaping into conformance with the approved 
landscape plan. The continued maintenance of all landscaped areas shall be the 
responsibility of the developer or any successors in interest. 

 
18. Prior to issuance of a building permit, a fully executed copy of the lease or other agreement 

entered into with the owner of the underlying property shall be submitted to the Community 
Development Department. The lease or other agreement shall include a provision indicating 
that the telecommunication service provider, or its successors and assigns, shall remove 
the wireless communication facility completely upon its abandonment. The lease or other 
agreement shall also include a provision notifying the property owner that if the 
telecommunication service provider does not completely remove a facility upon its 
abandonment, the City may remove the facility at the property owner's expense and lien the 
property for the cost of such removal. Propriety information in the lease may be redacted. 

 
19. Prior to final inspection of any building permit, the permit holder, developer or successor-in-

interest shall install a sign no smaller than 12 inches by 12 inches upon an exterior wall or 
fence that surrounds the lease area that provides the following contact information: 

 
 Address of wireless communications facility and any internal site identification number 

or code; 
 Name(s) of company who operates the wireless communications facility; 
 Full company address, including mailing address and division name that will address 

problems;  
 Telephone number of wireless communications facility company.  
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If a collocated facility (additional antennas and/or equipment shelters or cabinets) are added 
to an existing facility, an additional sign, including the above described information, shall be 
installed on said shelter or cabinet stating the name of the company who operates the 
primary wireless communications facility and the name of the company that operates the 
collocated facility. 

 
20. The applicant shall pay all applicable City fees, including but not limited to: Development 

Impact Fees (DIF), Fire Facilities Fees, and Traffic Infrastructure Fees (TIF) per LEMC 
Section 16.74, Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fees (TUMF) per LEMC Section 16.83, 
MSHCP Fee per LEMC Section 16.85, at the rate in effect at the time of payment. 
 

21. If any of the conditions of approval set forth herein fail to occur, or if they are, by their terms, 
to be implemented and maintained over time, if any of such conditions fail to be so 
implemented and maintained according to their terms, the City shall have the right to revoke 
or modify all approvals herein granted, deny or further condition issuance of all future 
building permits, deny, revoke, or further condition all certificates of occupancy issued under 
the authority of approvals herein granted; record a notice of violation on the property title; 
institute and prosecute litigation to compel their compliance with said conditions or seek 
damages for their violation. 

 
BUILDING DIVISION 

 
General Conditions 

 
22. Final Building and Safety Conditions. Final Building and Safety Conditions will be addressed 

when building construction plans are submitted to Building and Safety for review.  These 
conditions will be based on occupancy, use, the California Building Code (CBC), and related 
codes which are enforced at the time of building plan submittal.  

 
23. Compliance with Code. All design components shall comply with applicable provisions of 

the 2016 edition of the California Building, Plumbing and Mechanical Codes: 2016 California 
Electrical Code; California Administrative Code, 2016 California Energy Codes, 2016 
California Green Building Standards, California Title 24 Disabled Access Regulations, and 
Lake Elsinore Municipal Code.  

 
24. Street Addressing. Applicant must obtain street addressing for all proposed buildings by 

requesting street addressing and submitting a site plan for commercial or multi-family 
residential projects or a recorded final map for single- family residential projects. It takes 10 
days to issue address and notify other agencies.  

 
25. Clearance from LEUSD. A receipt or clearance letter from the Lake Elsinore School District 

shall be submitted to the Building and Safety Department to ensure the payment or 
exemption from School Mitigation Fees. 

 
26. Obtain Approvals Prior to Construction. Applicant must obtain all building plans and permit 

approvals prior to commencement of any construction work. 
 
27. Obtaining Separate Approvals and Permits. Trash enclosures, patio covers, light standards, 

and any block walls will require separate approvals and permits. 
 
28. House Electrical Meter. Applicant shall provide a house electrical meter to provide power 
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for the operation of exterior lighting, irrigation pedestals and fire alarm systems for each 
building on the site.  Developments with single user buildings shall clearly show on the plans 
how the operation of exterior lighting and fire alarm systems when a house meter is not 
specifically proposed. 

 
At Plan Review Submittal 
 
29. Submitting Plans and Calculations. Applicant must submit to Building and Safety four (4) 

complete sets of plans and two (2) sets of supporting calculations for review and approval 
including: 

 
a. An electrical plan including load calculations and panel schedule, plumbing schematic, 

and mechanical plan applicable to scope of work.  
b. A Sound Transmission Control Study in accordance with the provisions of the Section 

1207, of the 2016 edition of the California Building Code.  
c. A precise grading plan to verify accessibility for the persons with disabilities.  
d. Truss calculations that have been stamped by the engineer of record of the building and 

the truss manufacturer engineer.  
 

Prior to Issuance of Grading Permit(s) 
 
30. Demolition Permits. A demolition permit shall be obtained if there is an existing structure to 

be removed as part of the project. Asbestos report and lead base paint reports are required 
before demo permit will be issued. 

 
Prior to Issuance of Building Permit(s) 
 
31. Plans Require Stamp of Registered Professional.  Applicant shall provide appropriate stamp 

of a registered professional with original signature on the plans. Provide C.D. of approved 
plans to the Building Division. 
 

Prior to Beginning of Construction 
 
32. Pre-Construction Meeting.  A pre-construction meeting is required with the building inspector 

prior to the start of the building construction. 
 

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE FIRE MARSHAL 
 
33. The applicant/operator shall comply with all requirements of the Riverside County Fire 

Department Lake Elsinore Office of the Fire Marshal. Questions should be directed to the 
Riverside County Fire Department, Lake Elsinore Office of the Fire Marshal at 130 S. Main 
St., Lake Elsinore, CA 92530. Phone: (951) 671-3124 Ext. 225.  
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I hereby state that I acknowledge receipt of the approved Conditions of Approval for the above 
named project and do hereby agree to accept and abide by all Conditions of Approval as approved 
by the City of Lake Elsinore Planning Commission on __________. I also acknowledge that all 
Conditions shall be met as indicated. 
 
 
Date:             
 
 
Applicant’s Signature:         
 
 
Print Name:          
 
 
Address:            
     
           
 
Phone Number:           
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I. Introduction 

 
AT&T Wireless is a registered public utility, licensed and regulated by the California Public 
Utilities Commission (CPUC) and the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).  As a 
public utility, AT&T Wireless is licensed by the FCC to provide wireless communication 
services throughout California.   

 

 
 

II. Project Overview 
 
 
AT&T Wireless has identified a deficiency in its wireless service near the intersection of 
Lakeshore Dr and Machado St.  The determination of service deficiency in this area is based 
on modeled propagation maps, customer feedback and complaints, and drive data.  The 
proposed site will extend voice and data coverage to areas near the described locations and 
surrounding areas. 
 
Currently, there are excessive amounts of dropped calls, slow data processing speeds, and 
general service degradation in the area. Installation of the proposed site is necessary to 
avoid breaching system capacity limits in the area, which would result in very poor and 
ineffective system operations. 
 
AT&T is proposing a new freestanding wireless communications facility (WCF) to fill in the 
significant gap, help off load the increasing capacity demands at the nearby sites, and 
provide reliable coverage to the surrounding community.  
 
AT&T is using the least intrusive means by proposing a 75’ (feet) monopole disguised as 
a pine tree.  The height is necessary for the signal to propagate to coverage areas.  The 
antennas and equipment on the pole will be screened within the tree and will be painted to 
match the tree.  The necessary equipment cabinets will be within an adjacent existing 
self-storage unit and completely hidden from view, and an emergency generator will 
be located at ground level just outside of the self-storage unit and will also be 
concealed from public view.   
 
This location is in the C-1 Neighborhood Commercial District Zone. The pole and 
equipment will comply with all the setbacks.   
 
The subject property (approximately 2 acres) on which the proposed facility will be located 
is currently developed with a commercial self-storage facility.  Surrounding properties in 
the vicinity are a mixture of residential and commercial properties.  The adjacent 
properties are a mixture of residential dwelling units and commercial retail.  
 



 The proposed conditional use is for the installation of 12 antennas divided into 3 
sectors of 4 antennas per sector mounted on a new 75’ (feet) mono-pine.  The top of 
the antennas will be at 70 feet.  In addition to the antennas, 36 remote radio units 
(RRUs) and 6 surge suppressors will be mounted behind the antennas in each 
sector.  Two 8’ diameter microwave dish are proposed to be mounted below the 
antennas at approximately 60 feet.  The antennas and associated equipment on the 
pole will be painted to match the tree.  There will also be 1 proposed diesel back-up 
generator adjacent to the pole. 

 
 Ancillary equipment will be located at grade within an adjacent existing fully 

concealed self-storage unit. 
 

 Based upon Code Section 17.186.040.D of the City of Lake Elsinore Municipal Code, 
this new proposed wireless communications facility project shows a scaled 
depiction of the maximum permitted increase as authorized by the Spectrum Act, 
using the proposed project as a baseline, which in this case, is a 60’ (feet) baseline 
(See plans for details), and qualifies for the increase of one additional antenna array 
not to exceed 20 feet, for a maximum allowed height of up to 80’ (feet). This also 
allows for the possibility of a future collocation, which will in turn, potentially help 
to mitigate the need for additional new wireless communications facilities. 

 
 

III. Overview of Coverage Objective(s) 
 
AT&T Wireless has identified a deficiency in its wireless service near the intersection of 
Lakeshore Dr and Machado St, and the surrounding vicinity from this point, especially to 
the east. The determination of service deficiency in this area is based on modeled 
propagation maps, customer feedback and complaints, and drive data.  The proposed site 
will extend voice and data coverage to areas near the described locations and surrounding 
areas.  The proposed installation was strategically placed, based on the availability of 
zoning feasible locations, to resolve coverage deficiencies and improve network reliability 
to the AT&T Wireless customers in the area (see separate Justification Plots and Signal 
Propagation Maps). 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



IV. Alternative Site Analysis 
 

AT&T focused on the area near the intersection of Lakeshore Dr and Machado St. to locate a 
new facility and provide coverage to the surrounding area, which demonstrated a coverage 
deficiency.  The adjacent properties to the north, south, west and east are developed with a 
combination of residential uses and some level commercial uses. 
 
Below is an exhibit that shows the locations of other properties that were explored near 
the search ring that centered near Lakeshore Dr and Machado St, and the reasons they 
were not pursued.  The proposed location is the closest to the identified coverage 
objectives.  The owner was agreeable to the terms of the lease, and the large property helps 
to provide a buffer with the nearby residential uses, and meets the requirements of the 
City’s zoning ordinance, so it was selected.  The proposed location allows AT&T to see the 
coverage objectives needed to provide service to the surrounding area using its line-of-
sight technology.     
 

 
 

Aerial Map Showing Proposed Site and Alternatives 
 
 
 
 
 



Based upon the above exhibit, when Code Section 17.186.070.F (which defines a 
Development Standard for a minimum separation from the wireless communications 
facility to a residential property line), is applied, many of the potential candidates are 
rendered less than ideal, and as further described below. 
 
 

Candidate Name Address 

 
Analysis 

Candidate 1 (Subject 
Site) Machado Self 
Storage 

16401 Lakeshore Dr 
 

Owner has interest.  The property is a 
Commercial Zone and developed. It is 
large enough to provide a buffer to nearby 
residential zones. 

Candidate 2 
Commercial Property 
Rite Aid  

Southeast corner of Lakeshore Dr and Machado 
St 

Owner interest has not been established, 

but property is not large enough to 

provide adequate buffer to nearby 

residential. 

Candidate 3  
Commercial Property 
Albertsons 

Northwest corner of Lakeshore Dr and 
Riverside Dr 

Owner interest has not been established. 
Also, this location is too close to an 
existing AT&T site further east on 
Lakeshore Dr, and does not adequately 
cover areas to the east. 

Candidate 4  
Collocation Site 
SBA 

16401 Lakeshore Dr (Same Owner Site) There is an existing 80 foot tall monopine 
wireless telecommunication facility that 
was explored as a collocation option. 
However, there are currently 3 existing 
carriers and no additional space at a 
height that would meet coverage 
objectives. Also, there is the possibility 
that this would not structurally support an 
additional and fourth set of antennas. 

 
Given the limitations described above, the current proposed site is an ideal candidate that 
will allow the proposed wireless telecommunication facility to meet all required 
development standards.  Furthermore, the placement and siting of the facility is centrally 
located within the property, which will help to mitigate its impacts to the surrounding 
neighborhoods. 
 
 

V. Project Benefits 
 
The proposed project will provide the following community benefits. 
 
 Higher data transfer rates (4 times as fast) 
 Enhanced coverage (including in-building) 
 Simultaneous voice and data  
 Higher security and privacy for telephone users. 
 Enhanced 911 (E911) 
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Date: 7/30/2019

Site Name: AT&T CSL00342

Address: 16401 Lakeshore Dr.
Lake Elsinore, CA 92530

Applicant: AT&T
1452 Edinger Ave.
Tustin, CA 92780

Contact: Paul Kim
EukonGroup
630 S. Grand Ave., Suite 101
Santa Ana, CA 92705
paul.kim@eukongroup.com

Certificate of Authenticity / Disclaimer:
Eukon Group warrants that this photo simulation is an accurate representation of the  proposed site based 
upon the project plans and additional information provided by the Applicant. The final constructed site may 
vary.

Prepared by:   Anika Denton
Graphic Detail Productions
ajdenton@gdprod.com
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LTE Justification Plots

Market Name: Los Angeles
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 Propagation of the site plots are based on our current Atoll (Design tool) project tool that 
shows the preferred design of the  AT&T 4G-LTE network coverage.

 The propagation referenced in this package is based on proposed LTE coverage of AT&T users 
in the surrounding buildings, in vehicles and at street level . For your reference, the scale shown 
ranges from good to poor coverage with gradual changes in coverage showing best coverage to 
marginal and finally poor signal levels.

 The plots shown are based on the following criteria:
 Existing: Since LTE network modifications are not yet On-Air. The first slide is a snap shot 

of the area showing the existing site without LTE coverage in the AT&T network.
 The Planned LTE Coverage with the Referenced Site: Assuming all the planned 

neighboring sites of the target site are approved by the jurisdiction and the referenced  
site is also approved and  On-Air, the propagation is displayed with the planned legends 
provided.

 Without Target site: Assuming all the planned neighboring sites are approved by the 
jurisdiction and On-Air and the referenced site is Off-Air, the propagation is displayed 
with the legends provided.

Assumptions
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LTE Coverage Before site CSL00342

CSL00342
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LTE Coverage After site CSL00342 at 66ft (33.688661, -117.375055)

CSL00342
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LTE Coverage standalone site CSL00342 at 66ft (33.688661, -117.375055)

CSL00342



Coverage Legend

In-Building Service: In general, the areas shown in dark green should have 
the strongest signal strength and be sufficient for most in-building coverage. 
However, in-building coverage can and will be adversely affected by the 
thickness/construction type of walls, or your location in the building (i.e., in 
the basement, in the middle of the building with multiple walls, etc.)

In-Transit Service: The areas shown in the yellow should be sufficient for on-
street or in-the-open coverage, most in-vehicle coverage and possibly some 
in-building coverage. 

Outdoor Service: The areas shown in the purple should have sufficient signal 
strength for on-street or in-the-open coverage, but may not have it for in-
vehicle coverage or in-building coverage. 


